the or exceeding the limits set out in the Cession

Limitation table are subject to approval of the

VIG Security Committee.

Sensitivity analysis for insurance risk

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact

(gross and net of reinsurance) on contractual

service margin, profit before tax and equity for

reasonably possible movements in key assumptions

with all other assumptions held constant. The

correlation of assumptions will have a significant

effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to

demonstrate the impact due to changes in each

assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an

individual basis. It should be noted that movements

in these assumptions are non–linear. Sensitivity

information will also vary according to the current

economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact

of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time

value of options. When options exist, they are the

main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The

method used for deriving sensitivity information

and significant assumptions made did not change

from the previous period.

2024 in EUR ’000
Profit or loss

Change in assumptions Gross Net

Non-Life
Ultimate Loss ratio 1% (9,183) (5,014)
Ultimate Loss ratio -1% 9,183 5,014

Life
Life lapse rate 100% (12,841) (2,997)
Life lapse rate -50% 18,901 4,246

87

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Claims development
The table below illustrates how estimates of
cumulative claims for the Company’s non-life
segment have developed over time on a gross basis.
The table shows how the Company’s estimates of

total claims for each accident year have developed
over time and reconciles the cumulative claims to
the amount included in the statement of financial
position. Balances have been translated at the
exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date.

Claims development
table  – Non-Life
on a gross basis
in EUR ’000

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

[…]

because of changes in the level or volatility of

foreign exchange rates. Foreign exchange risk arises

from both assets and liabilities denominated in

another currency than the functional currency.

The Company exposure to foreign currency risk

within the investment portfolios supporting the

Company’s euro zone reinsurance and investment

operations, arises primarily from purchased

investments and assumed insurance and reinsurance

contracts that are denominated or payable in

currencies other than Euros. Currency risk is limited

by regularly updated and approved Investment and

risk strategy. There are defined maximum allocation

limits for each specified foreign currency. Through

Asset management unit, the Company matches FX

exposure coming from assets and liabilities and the

resulting GAPs close to minimum.

The tables below summarize the Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk as of 31 December.

The Company’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts are included in the table, categorized by currency at their

carrying amount:

97

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Currency risk sensitivity
analysis 2024 in EUR ‘000

Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening

CZK (5% movement) (1,022) 1,022

Insurance contracts (2,588) 2,588

Reinsurance contracts 1,436 (1,436)

Financial instruments 130 (130)

TRY (5% movement) 366 (366)

Insurance contracts (639) 639

Reinsurance contracts 231 (231)

Financial instruments 774 (774)

KRW (5% movement) (334) 334

Insurance contracts (1,415) 1,415

Reinsurance contracts 1 (1)

Financial instruments 1,080 (1,080)

JPY (5% movement) 233 (233)

Insurance contracts (426) 426

Reinsurance contracts 3 (3)

Financial instruments 656 (656)

USD (5% movement) 212 (212)

Insurance contracts (782) 782

Reinsurance contracts 17 (17)

Financial instruments 977 (977)

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The following analyses show the impact of reasonably

possible strengthening or weakening of the 5

currencies with the highest net exposure against all

other currencies at the reporting date.

These movements could affect the measurement

of insurance and reinsurance contracts and financial

instruments denominated in a foreign currency. The

impact on profit or loss is shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables remain constant.

98

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

E.5.2. Interest Rate Risk
For VIG Re, interest rate risk arises from all assets

[…]

RSD (5% movement) (260) 260

Insurance contracts (259) 259

Reinsurance contracts (1) 1

Financial instruments 0 0

CHF (5% movement) (392) 392

Insurance contracts (958) 958

Reinsurance contracts (11) 11

Financial instruments 577 (577)

99

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Sensitivity analysis for interest risk

The sensitivity analyses below for financial assets

and liabilities have been determined based on the

exposure to interest rates at the balance sheet date.

An instantaneous increase or decrease of selected

interest rate benchmarks would cause the following

impacts to Profit or Loss. These movements

represent management’s assessment of the

reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The correlation of variables will have a significant

effect in determining the ultimate impact of interest

rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to

changes in variables, variables had to be changed

on an individual basis. It should be noted that

movements in these variables are non–linear. The

method used for deriving sensitivity information

and significant variables has not changed from the

previous period.

Interest rate sensitivity
analysis in EUR ‘000

Change
in interest rate

2024 2023

Impact on profit before tax Impact on profit before tax

Insurance contracts + 100 bps 62,783 47,241

Reinsurance contracts + 100 bps (24,685) (16,558)

Financial investments + 100 bps (28,747) (23,146)

Insurance contracts - 100 bps (71,449) (53,910)

Reinsurance contracts - 100 bps 27,269 18,773

Financial investments - 100 bps 30,358 25,352

E.5.3. Equity Risk
Equity risk arises from the level or volatility of market

prices for equities. Exposure to equity risk refers to

all assets and liabilities whose value is sensitive to

changes in equity prices.  The exposure in equity risk

arises mainly from the Company’s investments in

investment funds portfolio.  The sensitivity analysis for

equity risk is not disclosed as the impact of changes in

equity prices on Company’s investments is immaterial.

The Company operates in the insurance/reinsurance

sector, which is a regulated industry therefore

must comply with all regulations stipulated